

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

JEFFREY WALKER,

Petitioner,

Case No. S263588

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,

Respondent,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A159563
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2219428, 195989
The Honorable Charles Crompton, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RENE A. CHACON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MOONA NANDI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 168263
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3829
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Moona.Nandi@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	10
Introduction.....	10
Legal Background	11
A. Overview of the SVPA	11
B. <i>People v. Sanchez</i>	14
Statement of the Case	15
Argument.....	18
I. Neither the State or Federal Constitutions Nor Section 6602 Provides a Right To Call or Confront Witnesses	19
A. Section 6602 Does Not Provide for a Hearing With Oral Testimony	19
B. A Prospective SVP Has No Due Process Right To Confront and Call Witnesses at the Probable Cause Hearing	28
II. Section 6602 Creates a Hearsay Exception for Statutorily Required Evaluations and the Hearsay Within Them	32
A. Section 6602 Creates a Multiple Hearsay Exception for Expert Evaluations.....	32
B. Section 6602’s Hearsay Exception Does Not Violate Due Process	44
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418.....	31, 45
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 364.....	32, 45
<i>Bennett v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 862.....	18, 40, 45
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36.....	31
<i>Conservatorship of Manton</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 645.....	38, 39
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228.....	14, 21, 28, 30
<i>Costello v. United States</i> (1956) 350 U.S. 359.....	38, 45
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	16
<i>Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532.....	36, 37
<i>Davenport v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 665.....	37
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 103.....	30, 31
<i>Grupe Development Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 911.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 584	31, 32
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 390	30
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138.....	32
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> (1884) 110 U.S. 516	24, 50
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94.....	23
<i>In re Lucas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 839.....	21
<i>In re Malinda S.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 368	33, 35, 36
<i>In re Parker</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1453	passim
<i>Leake v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 675	32
<i>Lem Woon v. Oregon</i> (1913) 229 U.S. 586	31
<i>Litmon v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1156	32
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 802.....	32, 45
<i>People v. Angulo</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1349	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	28
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 378.....	39
<i>People v. Casper</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 38.....	44
<i>People v. Cheek</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 894.....	29, 44
<i>People v. Cianco</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 175.....	47
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.....	25, 26
<i>People v. Fulcher</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 41.....	16
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	15
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1179.....	12, 28
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 717.....	24
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101.....	28
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 776.....	31
<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 200.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Roa</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 428.....	39
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 6665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1394.....	45
<i>People v. Superior Court (Cheek)</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 980.....	32
<i>People v. Superior Court (Couthren)</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.4th 5th 1001.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888.....	13, 21, 26
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183.....	23
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 680.....	28
<i>People v. Yates</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 474.....	39
<i>Reilly v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 641.....	37
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747.....	27
<i>Whitman v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1063.....	31, 45, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
Business and Professions Code § 3756, subs. (a)-(c).....	27
California Code of Regulations, Title 15, § 4014.1, subd. (b)	21
Civil Discovery Act.....	32
Evidence Code	
§ 801.....	37, 47
§ 802.....	15
§ 1235.....	48
Government Code	
§ 11513, subd. (d)	36
§ 54960, subd. (c)(3)	27
Lanterman-Petris-Short Act	24, 38
Penal Code	
§ 859b.....	24
§ 861.5.....	24
§§ 865-870.....	24
§ 866, subd. (b)	32
§ 939.71, subd. (a)	31
§ 1538.5.....	24
§ 1539.....	24
Stats. 2013, ch. 182, § 2.....	44
Sexually Violent Predator Act (SVPA)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 601, subd. (a)	27
§ 601.5.....	27
§ 2292.....	27
§ 5000 et seq.	24
§ 5256.4, subd. (a)	24
§ 5350, subd. (d)(1).....	38
§ 5352.....	38
§ 5354.....	38
§ 5354, subd. (a)	38
§ 5365.....	38
§ 6600.....	13
§ 6600.....	11
§ 6600, subd. (a)(1).....	12, 48
§ 6600, subd. (a)(3).....	41, 42, 43, 48
§ 6600, subd. (b)	16
§ 6601.....	21, 50
§ 6601, subd. (i)	14
§ 6601, subd. (a)(1).....	47
§ 6601, subds. (a).....	13
§ 6601, subds. (b)-(d).....	13
§ 6601, subd. (c).....	13, 34, 47
§ 6601, subds. (d), (i)	13
§ 6601, subds. (d), (f).....	13, 22
§ 6601, subd. (e)	13
§ 6601.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6602.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6602, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6602, subd. (b)	42
§ 6602, subd. (c).....	42
§ 6602.5.....	47
§ 6603, subd. (d)	33
§ 6603, subd. (e)	25
§ 6603, subd. (g)	15, 25
§ 6604.....	15, 39
§ 6604.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 6604.9, subd. (f)	44
§ 6605.....	29, 44, 45
§ 6605, subd. (a)(1).....	44
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article I, § 14.....	31, 45
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	24, 30, 45
Fourteenth Amendment	24, 31
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 3.1306(a)	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assem. Bill No. 888 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.) § 3 as introduced Feb. 22, 1995;	22, 23
Assembly Bill No. 1983.....	40
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billStatusClient. xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB1983	40
Senate Bill No. 295 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 20, 2013	44
Senate Bill No. 1143 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.) § 3 as introduced Feb. 24, 1995	22, 23
